Supal (subtem)



RTI MATTER

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL TAX BURRABAZAR DIVISION, CGST & CX KOLKATA-NORTH COMMISSIONERATE GST BHAWAN (1ST FLOOR)

180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, KOLKATA -700107

e-mail: burrabazar.gst@gov.in

C.No V(30)01/RTI / CGST &CX /Burrabazar/Kol North/2020

Dated:

To Shri Kaushik Banerjee, Son of Late Keshab Chandra Banerjee, 12, Old Post Office Street, 2nd Floor, Kolkata-700001.

Sir.

Sub: Information under RTI application u/s 6(3) of RTI Act 2005-C/R

Please refer to your RTI application dated 07.07.2020 and subsequently forwarded to this office under C.No V(30)73/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2020/14982-92 dated 04.08.2020 by the CPIO and Assistant Commissioner (HQ) RTI Cell, CGST &CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate and received by this Division on 04.08.2020.

In this regard, it is to inform you that as per available records, there are no such assessees by name of (1) LOOMTEX ENGINEERING PVT. LTD. (2) THE ANGUS CO. LTD. (3) VICTORIA JUTE CO. (INDIA) LTD. (4) TITIAGARH JUTE MILL NOS. 1 AND 2 under the Jurisdiction of Burrabazar Division, CGST &CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate. Hence, the desired information as sought for may be treated as "NIL".

If you are not satisfied with the information, appeal- I can be filed/made to the 1st Appellate authority, Shri B.S.Meena, Joint Commissioner, CGST&CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate, GST Bhawan, 180 Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata -700107, within 30 (Thirty) days from the date of receipt of this letter.

(TARUN MAJUMDER)

CPIO & Assistant Commissioner CGST& CX, Burrabazar Division Kolkata North Commissionerate

C.No. As above / 6604

Dated:

AUG 2020

The Assistant Commissioner (Systems), Computer Cell, CGST&CX Kolkata North Commissionerate with a request to upload Copy forwarded to the RTI application submitted by Shri Kaushik Banerjee, Son of Late Keshab Chandra Banerjee, 12, Old Post Office Street, 2nd Floor, Kolkata-700001on 07.07.2020 along with the desired information as mentioned above (enclosed five sheets).

The CPIO & Assistant Commissioner, Headquarter RTI Cell, CGST&CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate.

The CPIO& Joint Commissioner, CCO, O/O The Pr. Chief Commissioner CGST&CX Kolkata Zork

TARUN MAJUMDER)

O & Assistant Commissioner CGST& CX, Burrabazar Division Kolkata North Commissionerate



GOVERNMENT

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CENTRAL TAX:

KOLKATA-NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, GST BHAWAN:

1ST FLOOR:180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M BYPASS KOLKATA-700107 C. No. V(30)73/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol North/2020 -14982-92

The CPIO & Deputy/ Assistant Commissioner Shyambazar, Burrabazar, Central, BBD Bag-I, BBD Bag-II, Chowringhee, Barasat, Barrackpore, Khardah, Bidhannagar and, Kalyani Division, CGST & CX, Kolkata - North Commissionerate.

Sub: -RTI application dt. 29.06.2020 filed by Shri Kaushik Banerjee, Kolkata-700001 transfer under Sec. 6(3) of RTI Act, 2005-regarding.

Enclosed please find herewith a RTI application dated 29.06.2020 filed by Shri Kaushik Banerjee, son of Late Keshab Chandra Banerjee, 12, Old Post Office Street, Kolkata-700001, received by this Commissionerate on 28.07.2020 and received by this section on 31.07.2020, which was transferred by Senior Joint Commissioner of Sale Tax & SPIO, Large Taxpayer Unit, Government of West Bengal, 14, Beliaghata Road, Kolkata-700015 vide Memo No. 1027 dt. 20.07.2020. Subsequently the said RTI application has been registered at this office vide Registration No. 18/RTI/Kol-North/2020-21 dt. 03.08.2020.

The desired information as sought for is not available with this office and it appears/seems that the matter is related to with your office. Hence, as per the provisions of Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005, copy of the subject RTI application is being transferred to you for supplying the desired information, after examining carefully the aspects of confidentiality and fitness of disclosure in terms of the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 and various decisions of CIC, directly to the applicant within the stipulated time provided under the Act and after taking care of Rule 4 of the Right to Information (Regulation of Fee and Cost) Rules, 2005 with a request to send a copy to this Office.

Encl: 04 (four) Sheets.

(S.C.MANDAL)

CPIO & Assistant Commissioner

HQ, RTI Cell

CGST: Kol-North Comm'te

C. No. : As Above/

Copy forwarded for information to:

Dated:

Shri Kaushik Banerjee, son of Late Keshab Chandra Banerjee, 12, Old Post Office Street,

In case of any aggrieved or dissatisfied with the above information, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the information before the 1^{st} Appellate Authority namely Sri B.S.Meena, Joint Commissioner, CGST & CX, Kolkata-North Commissionerate, O/o The Principal Commissioner of CGST & CE, Room No. 117, Kendriya Utpad Shulk Bhawan, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata-700107.

> (S.C.MANDAL) CPIO & Assistant Commissioner HQ, RTI Cell CGST: Kol-North Comm'te.



Government of West Bengal Office of the Special Commissioner Commercial Taxes, Large Taxpayer Unit 14, Beliaghata Road, Kolkata - 700 015

An Diom

Memo No: 1027

To

The Central Public Information Officer. Office of the Principal Commissioner of CGST & Central Tax. Kolkata-North Commissionarate, GST Bhawan. Shantipally, Rajadanga Main Road, E.M. Bypass, Kolkata-700107.

Sm (. Northy Joseph

ate: 20.07.2020

Subject: RTI application (received on 07.07.20) filed by Shri Kaushik Banerjee, son of Late Keshab Chandra Banerjee, working for gain at 12, Old Post Office Street, 2nd Floor, Kolkata-700001, having telephone number 9051360888.

Attached please find herewith a RTI application filed by Shri Kaushik Banerjee, son of Late Keshab Chandra Banerjee of 12, Old Post Office Street, 2nd Floor, Kolkata-700001 (received on 07.07.20).

The desired information as sought for is not available with this office and it appears that the matter is related to your office. Hence, as per the provisions of Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005, copy of the subject RTI application is being transferred to you for supplying the desired information, after examining carefully the aspects of confidentiality and fitness of disclosure in terms of the provisions of the RTI Act. 2005 and various decisions of CIC, directly to the applicant within the stipulated time provided under the Act and after taking care of Rule 4 of the Right to Information (Regulation of Fee and Cost) Rules, 2005 with a request to send a copy to this Office.

Copy forwarded for information to:

E-Mail Address: kolsouth.gst@gov.in.

Shri Kaushik Banerjee, son of Late Keshab Chandra Banerjee, 12, Old Post Office Street, 2nd Floor, Kolkata-700001.

Place: Kolkata

Date: July 20, 2020.

Senior Joint Commissioner of State Tax

& SPIO

Large Taxpayer Unit

Chanchal Chowdhury Senior Joint Commissioner State Tax Large Taxpayer Unit Govt. of West Bengal

AUSHIK BANERJEE

12, Old Post Office Street 2nd Floor, Kolkata - 700001

DATE: 29.06.2020

Miladri hon, tet [LT].

M. do mi needful.

Jospano.

OFFICE OF THE SPL. C.C.T. LARGE TAXPAYER UNIT 7 JUL 2020

Dadah No...

The SPIO Large Taxpayer Unit Directorate of Commercial Taxes, Government of West Bengal, 14, Beliaghata Road, Kolkata-700015

SUB: REQUEST TO FURNISH INFORMATION UNDER RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005.

Dear Sir/Madam,

I, Kaushik Banerjee, son of Late Keshab Chandra Banerjee, working for gain at 12, Old Post Office Street, 2nd Floor, Kolkata-700001, having telephone number as 9051360888 wish to seek information as under.

Would the Directorate of Commercial Taxes, West Bengal, be so kind to furnish information upon the following issues:

LOOMTEX ENGINEERING PVT. LTD: (VAT RC: 19210184096, CST: 19210184290)

- Whether this business is in existence or not.
- Whether this business is functional or not.
- Whether this business has been filing tax returns or not.
- Tax returns filed between 2017-2020.
- Please furnish the Statement of accounts last and first submitted.
- Who are the promoters, Directors, operator/s and authorized signatory of the said business?

THE ANGUS CO. LTD.

- Whether this business is in existence or not?
- Whether this business is operational or not?
- Whether this business has been filing tax returns or not?
- d. Please furnish the last tax return filed.
- Please furnish the first and the last submitted statement of accounts.
- Who are the promoters, Directors, operator/s and authorized signatory of the said business?

3. VICTORIA JUTE CO. (INDIA) LTD.

- a. Whether this business is in existence or not?
- b. Whether this business is operational or not?
- c. Whether this business has been filing tax returns or not?
- d. Please furnish the last tax return filed.
- e. Please furnish the first and the last submitted statement of accounts.
- f. Who are the promoters, Directors, operator/s and authorized signatory of the said business?

4. TITAGARH JUTE MILL NOS. 1 AND 2.

- a. Whether this business is in existence or not?
- b. Whether this business is operational or not?
- c. Whether this business has been filing tax returns or not?
- d. Please furnish the last tax return filed.
- e. Please furnish the first and the last submitted statement of accounts.
- f. Who are the promoters, Directors, operator/s and authorized signatory of the said business?

Kindly provide certified copies of relevant documents in any format convenient to you.

If the information is not available to you, kindly forward this application to the concerned public authority as per s. 6 (3) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

Please note the following formalities have been completed by me as under:

- 1. That I have deposited the requisite fee of Rs. 10/- by way of an Indian Postal Order no: 11F674178 favouring the "SPIO, large Taxparentated 11712020.

 Unit, Directorate of Commercial Taxes, Govt. of W. Bengal
- 2. I am a citizen of India and I am seeking the information as a citizen.
- 3. I assure that I shall not allow/ cause to use/ pass/share/display/ or circulate the information received in any case and under any circumstances, with any person or in any manner which would be detrimental to the Unity and Sovereignty or against the Interests of India.

Signature of Applicant

मर्केका मन होका हस ३(५४। ಪತ್ತು ರೂಪಾಯಿ ನಂತು ಎಂತು ಎ<u>ಂಥಾ</u> ஞಾಎ दहा रुपये ಎಂದ ರಜಾ ೮೫ ಕ್ರಬರ दश रूपकाणि NOT NEGOTIABLE 日本日 Unit, Directorate of Comm. 10 Govt. of W. Bengal GRENT THE SUM OF RUPEES TEN ONLY कमीशन COMMISSION पैसे 50 PAISE डाक टिकट प्रेयक अपना नाम और पता यहां लिख है । SENDER MAY FILL IN HIS NAME AND ADDRESS HERE. POSTAGE STAMPS AT THE POST OFFICE AT Kolkata पोस्ट मास्टर POSTMASTER के डाकघर में अदा करें। इस साइन के मीये मत विधिए DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE 11F 674178